TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS

December 2020
December 2020 December 2019

Beginning of FY 27,167 28,289
New Members 185 138
New Free Members 1,046 1,226
Candidates 56 55
Students 604 696
Academic Affiliates 5 7
International Affiliates 1 2
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates 67 43

Total New Participants 1,964 2,167

Total Reinstates 416 816
Deceased -99 -22
Terminated -4,116 -5,902

Total Terminated -4,215 -5,924

Other -7 -2

Total 25,325 25,346

December 2020 December 2019 Change

Activity for Month
New Participants 217 261 -16.9%
Reinstatements 64 81| -21.0%
Deceased -4 -5 -20.0%
Terminated -11 0| #DIV/0!
Other 1 0

Total Activity for Month 267 337 -20.8%

December 2020 December 2019 Change

Public Practice 10,312 10,237 0.7%
Industry 5,290 5,319 -0.5%
Government 338 331 2.1%
Education 440 437 0.7%
Academic Affiliate 22 22 0.0%
International Affiliate 10 10 0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate 581 553 5.1%
Candidates 422 454 -7.0%
Students 2,377 1,379 72.4%
Retired 1,467 1,587 -7.6%
Unknown 4,066 5,017 -19.0%
Total 25,325 25,346 -0.1%




TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

December 2020
Deceased
TXCPAID Name Chapter
105362 Miller Matt S Houston Chapter
107220 Kollaja L Frank Corpus Christi Chapter
113661 Barnard Patty Elaine San Angelo Chapter
120989 Kleppe Delbert Henry Dallas Chapter
Terminated
TXCPAID Name Reason Chapter
121922 Mindell Ken D Non-payment of dues Dallas Chapter
129047 Rosenberg Richard J Non-payment of dues Dallas Chapter
166360 Hajek James Edward Non-payment of dues Dallas Chapter
195449 Kelinske Suzanne E Non-payment of dues Dallas Chapter
945223 Afridi Salman Khan Non-payment of dues Dallas Chapter
134641 Wood Kathleen McClatchey Non-payment of dues East Texas Chapter
170139 Rousseau Patti Glyndalin Non-payment of dues Fort Worth Chapter
172636 Cole Lynn Jean Non-payment of dues Fort Worth Chapter
189330 Richardson Gregory Scott Non-payment of dues Fort Worth Chapter
123250 Dornier Rene Julian Non-payment of dues Houston Chapter
124872 Abel Warner William Non-payment of dues Houston Chapter




CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF December 2020

*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene
Beginning of FY 322
New Participants 11
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -4
Terminated -24
Transferrs 3
Other -2
YTD Activity -14
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 308
Brazos Valley
Beginning of FY 299
New Participants 22
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -24
Transferrs 10
Other -7
YTD Activity 2
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 301
Corpus Christi
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 18
Reinstatements 3
Deceased -1
Terminated -22
Transferrs 0
Other -3
YTD Activity -5
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 434
East Texas
Beginning of FY 805
New Participants 48
Reinstatements 14
Deceased -2
Terminated -60
Transferrs -5
Other 6
YTD Activity 1
"Membership as of 12/31/2020 806

Austin
Beginning of FY 2,285
New Participants 199
Reinstatements 37
Deceased -2
Terminated -372
Transferrs 6
Other -13
YTD Activity -145
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 2,140
Central Texas
Beginning of FY 585
New Participants 36
Reinstatements 8
Deceased -3
Terminated -58
Transferrs -3
Other 2
YTD Activity -18
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 567
Dallas
Beginning of FY 6,316
New Participants 534
Reinstatements 94
Deceased -16
Terminated -1,272
Transferrs -6
Other 16
YTD Activity -650
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 5,666
El Paso
Beginning of FY 402
New Participants 15
Reinstatements 4
Deceased -3
Terminated -41
Transferrs -2
Other 0
YTD Activity -27
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 375




Fort Worth

Beginning of FY 2,463
New Participants 181
Reinstatements 41
Deceased -7
Terminated -308
Transferrs 6
Other -45
YTD Activity -132
"Membership as of 12/31/2020 2,331
Panhandle
Beginning of FY 489
New Participants 7
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -23
Transferrs 0
Other 0
YTD Activity -15
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 474
Rio Grande Valley
Beginning of FY 303
New Participants 19
Reinstatements 7
Deceased -4
Terminated -28
Transferrs 2
Other
YTD Activity -4
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 299
San Antonio
Beginning of FY 2,385
New Participants 165
Reinstatements 47
Deceased -6
Terminated -280
Transferrs -5
Other 2
YTD Activity -77
"Membership as of 12/31/2020 2,308

Houston
Beginning of FY 7,404
New Participants 554
Reinstatements 123
Deceased -28
Terminated -1,275
Transferrs -8
Other -7
YTD Activity -641
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 6,763
Permian Basin
Beginning of FY 491
New Participants 15
Reinstatements 3
Deceased -7
Terminated -36
Transferrs -3
Other -2
YTD Activity -30
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 461
San Angelo
Beginning of FY 193
New Participants 19
Reinstatements 4
Deceased 0
Terminated -14
Transferrs 2
Other -1
YTD Activity 10
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 203
South Plains
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 13
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -3
Terminated -26
Transferrs 1
Other 0
YTD Activity -13
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 426




Southeast Texas

Beginning of FY 333
New Participants 11
Reinstatements 3
Deceased -2
Terminated -22
Transferrs -1
Other 2
YTD Activity -9
"Membership as of 12/31/2020 324
Victoria
Beginning of FY 232
New Participants 10
Reinstatements 2
Deceased 0
Terminated -17
Transferrs 3
Other -3
YTD Activity -5
‘Membership as of 12/31/2020 227

Texarkana
Beginning of FY 95
New Participants 2
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -8
Transferrs 0
Other 0
YTD Activity -6
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 89
Wichita Falls
Beginning of FY 246
New Participants 7
Reinstatements 4
Deceased -1
Terminated -11
Transferrs 1
Other 0
YTD Activity 0
*Membership as of 12/31/2020 246




Membership Status Code
Active

Suspended

Total

Preferred Chapter
Abilene Chapter

Austin Chapter

Brazos Valley Chapter
Central Texas Chapter
Corpus Christi Chapter
Dallas Chapter

East Texas Chapter

El Paso Chapter

Fort Worth Chapter
Houston Chapter
Out-of-State Chapter
Panhandle Chapter
Permian Basin Chapter
Rio Grande Valley Chapter
San Angelo Chapter
San Antonio Chapter
South Plains Chapter
Southeast Texas Chapter
Texarkana Chapter
Victoria

Wichita Falls Chapter
Total

#
25,314
11
25,325

#

308
2,140
301
567
434
5,666
806
375
2,331
6,763
577
474
461
299
203
2,308
426
324
89
227
246
25,325

%
99.96%
0.08%
100.00%

%
1.22%
8.45%
1.19%
2.24%
1.71%

22.37%
3.18%
1.48%
9.20%

26.70%
2.28%
1.87%
1.82%
1.18%
0.80%
9.11%
1.68%
1.28%
0.35%
0.90%
0.97%

100.00%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

Gender
Female
Male
Unknown
Total

Ethnicity Code
African American
American Indian
Asian

Caucasian
Confidential
Hispanic/Latino
Other

Unknown

Total

Job Function
Accountant
Administrator

Analyst

Attorney

Auditor

Chief Financial Officer
Consultant

Controller
Director/Department Head
Executive Officer
Manager/Supervisor
Managing Partner
Officer

Other

Partner

Principal
Professor/Teacher/Trainer
Retired

Shareholder

Sole Practitioner
Unemployed
Unknown

Total

#
11,120
14,174

31
25,325

#

231
50

379
11,270
863
822
1,489
10,221
25,325

#
2,622
129
196
113
753
1,155
331
1,177
685
497
1,759
413
338
532
1,638
540
177
1,467
1,019
1,644
510
7,630
25,325

%
43.91%
55.97%

0.12%
100.00%

%

0.91%
0.20%
1.50%
44.50%
3.41%
3.25%
5.88%
40.36%
100.00%

%
10.48%
0.52%
0.78%
0.45%
2.97%
4.56%
1.31%
4.65%
2.70%
1.96%
6.95%
1.63%
1.33%
2.10%
6.47%
2.13%
0.70%
5.79%
4.02%
6.49%
2.01%
30.13%
100.00%

Age

Blank

Less Than 20 Years
Over 20 and <30 Years
Over 30 and <40 Years
Over 40 and <50 Years
Over 50 and <60 Years
Over 60 and <70 Years
Over 70 and <80 Years
Over 80 and <90 Years
Over 90 Years

Total

Member Type
40 Year Member
Academic Affiliate
Candidate
CPA
CPA - First Time
CPA - New Licensee
CPA - Retired
CPA - Retired w/SB
CPA - Unemployed
CPA - Waiver
Faculty Representative
Honorary CPA
Honorary Member
International Affiliate
Life Member
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate
Student Member
Total

#

895
70
3,438
3,987
3,365
4,526
5,605
2,593
659
187
25,325

#
1,069
22
422
15,952
1
1,864
160
671
375

75

27

30

17

11
1,670
581
2,378
25,325

%
3.53%
0.28%

13.58%
15.74%
13.29%
17.87%
22.13%
10.24%
2.60%
0.74%
100.00%

%
4.22%
0.09%
1.67%

62.99%
0.00%
7.36%
0.63%
2.65%
1.48%
0.30%
0.11%
0.12%
0.07%

0.04%
6.59%
2.29%
9.39%
100.00%
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