TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS December 2020

Beginning of FY		27,167		28,289
New Members	185		138	
New Free Members	1,046		1,226	
Candidates	56		55	
Students	604		696	
Academic Affiliates	5		7	
International Affiliates	1		2	
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates	67		43	
Total New Participants		1,964		2,167
Total Reinstates		416		816
Deceased	-99		-22	
Terminated	-4,116		-5,902	
Total Terminated		-4,215		-5,924
Other		-7		-2
Total		25,325		25,346

December 2020 December 2019 Change

Activity for Month			<u> </u>
New Participants	217	261	-16.9%
Reinstatements	64	81	-21.0%
Deceased	-4	-5	-20.0%
Terminated	-11	0	#DIV/0!
Other	1	0	
Total Activity for Month	267	337	-20.8%

December 2020 December 2019 Change

Public Practice	10,312	10,237	0.7%
Industry	5,290	5,319	-0.5%
Government	338	331	2.1%
Education	440	437	0.7%
Academic Affiliate	22	22	0.0%
International Affiliate	10	10	0.0%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	581	553	5.1%
Candidates	422	454	-7.0%
Students	2,377	1,379	72.4%
Retired	1,467	1,587	-7.6%
Unknown	4,066	5,017	-19.0%
Total	25,325	25,346	-0.1%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary December 2020

Deceased

TXCPA ID	Name	Chapter
105362	Miller Matt S	Houston Chapter
107220	Kollaja L Frank	Corpus Christi Chapter
113661	Barnard Patty Elaine	San Angelo Chapter
120989	Kleppe Delbert Henry	Dallas Chapter

Terminated

TXCPA ID	Name	Reason	Chapter
121922	Mindell Ken D	Non-payment of dues	Dallas Chapter
129047	Rosenberg Richard J	Non-payment of dues	Dallas Chapter
166360	Hajek James Edward	Non-payment of dues	Dallas Chapter
195449	Kelinske Suzanne E	Non-payment of dues	Dallas Chapter
945223	Afridi Salman Khan	Non-payment of dues	Dallas Chapter
134641	Wood Kathleen McClatchey	Non-payment of dues	East Texas Chapter
170139	Rousseau Patti Glyndalin	Non-payment of dues	Fort Worth Chapter
172636	Cole Lynn Jean	Non-payment of dues	Fort Worth Chapter
189330	Richardson Gregory Scott	Non-payment of dues	Fort Worth Chapter
123250	Dornier Rene Julian	Non-payment of dues	Houston Chapter
124872	Abel Warner William	Non-payment of dues	Houston Chapter

CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF December 2020

*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene	
Beginning of FY	322
New Participants	11
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-24
Transferrs	3
Other	-2
YTD Activity	-14
Membership as of 12/31/2020	308

Brazos Valley	
Beginning of FY	299
New Participants	22
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-24
Transferrs	10
Other	-7
YTD Activity	2
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	301

Corpus Christi	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	18
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-22
Transferrs	0
Other	-3
YTD Activity	-5
Membership as of 12/31/2020	434

East Texas	
Beginning of FY	805
New Participants	48
Reinstatements	14
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-60
Transferrs	-5
Other	6
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	806

Austin	
Beginning of FY	2,285
New Participants	199
Reinstatements	37
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-372
Transferrs	6
Other	-13
YTD Activity	-145
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	2,140

Central Texas	
Beginning of FY	585
New Participants	36
Reinstatements	8
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-58
Transferrs	-58 -3
Other	2
YTD Activity	-18
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	567

Dallas	
Beginning of FY	6,316
New Participants	534
Reinstatements	94
Deceased	-16
Terminated	-1,272
Transferrs	-6
Other	16
YTD Activity	-650
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	5,666

El Paso	
Beginning of FY	402
New Participants	15
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-41
Transferrs	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	-27
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	375

Fort Worth	
Beginning of FY	2,463
New Participants	181
Reinstatements	41
Deceased	-7
Terminated	-308
Transferrs	6
Other	-45
YTD Activity	-132
Membership as of 12/31/2020	2,331

Panhandle	
Beginning of FY	489
New Participants	7
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-23
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	-15
Membership as of 12/31/2020	474

Rio Grande Valley	
Beginning of FY	303
New Participants	19
Reinstatements	7
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-28
Transferrs	2
Other	
YTD Activity	-4
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	299

San Antonio	
Beginning of FY	2,385
New Participants	165
Reinstatements	47
Deceased	-6
Terminated	-280
Transferrs	-5
Other	2
YTD Activity	-77
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	2,308

Houston	
Beginning of FY	7,404
New Participants	554
Reinstatements	123
Deceased	-28
Terminated	-1,275
Transferrs	-8
Other	-7
YTD Activity	-641
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	6,763

Permian Basin	
Beginning of FY	491
New Participants	15
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-7
Terminated	-36
Transferrs	-36 -3
Other	-2
YTD Activity	-30
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	461

San Angelo	
Beginning of FY	193
New Participants	19
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	0
Terminated	-14
Transferrs	2
Other	-1
YTD Activity	10
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	203

South Plains	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	13
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-26
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	-13
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	426

Southeast Texas	
Beginning of FY	333
New Participants	11
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-22
Transferrs	-1
Other	2
YTD Activity	-9
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	324

Victoria	
Beginning of FY	232
New Participants	10
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	0
Terminated	-17
Transferrs	3
Other	-3
YTD Activity	-5
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	227

Texarkana	
Beginning of FY	95
New Participants	2
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-8
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	-6
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	89

Wichita Falls	
Beginning of FY	246
New Participants	7
Reinstatements	4
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-11
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 12/31/2020	246

Membership Status Code	#	%
Active	25,314	99.96%
Suspended	11	0.08%
Total	25,325	100.00%

Preferred Chapter	#	%
Abilene Chapter	308	1.22%
Austin Chapter	2,140	8.45%
Brazos Valley Chapter	301	1.19%
Central Texas Chapter	567	2.24%
Corpus Christi Chapter	434	1.71%
Dallas Chapter	5,666	22.37%
East Texas Chapter	806	3.18%
El Paso Chapter	375	1.48%
Fort Worth Chapter	2,331	9.20%
Houston Chapter	6,763	26.70%
Out-of-State Chapter	577	2.28%
Panhandle Chapter	474	1.87%
Permian Basin Chapter	461	1.82%
Rio Grande Valley Chapter	299	1.18%
San Angelo Chapter	203	0.80%
San Antonio Chapter	2,308	9.11%
South Plains Chapter	426	1.68%
Southeast Texas Chapter	324	1.28%
Texarkana Chapter	89	0.35%
Victoria	227	0.90%
Wichita Falls Chapter	246	0.97%
Total	25,325	100.00%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

TXCPA Demographic Pro	ofile - Sumn	nary
Gender	#	%
Female	11,120	43.91%
Male	14,174	55.97%
Unknown	31	0.12%
Total	25,325	100.00%
Ethnicity Code	#	%
African American	231	0.91%
American Indian	50	0.20%
Asian	379	1.50%
Caucasian	11,270	44.50%
Confidential	863	3.41%
Hispanic/Latino	822	3.25%
Other	1,489	5.88%
Unknown	10,221	40.36%
Total	25,325	100.00%
		0/
Job Function	4 0.000	40.400/
Accountant	2,622	10.48%
Administrator	129	0.52%
Analyst	196	0.78%
Attorney	113	0.45%
Auditor	753	2.97%
Chief Financial Officer	1,155	4.56%
Consultant	331	1.31%
Controller	1,177	4.65%
Director/Department Head	685	2.70%
Executive Officer	497	1.96%
Manager/Supervisor	1,759	6.95%
Managing Partner	413	1.63%
Officer	338	1.33%
Other	532	2.10%
Partner	1,638	6.47%
Principal	540	2.13%
Professor/Teacher/Trainer	177	0.70%
Retired	1,467	5.79%
Shareholder	1,019	4.02%
Sole Practitioner	1,644	6.49%
Unemployed	510	2.01%
Unknown	7,630	30.13%
Total	25,325	100.00%

Age	#	%
Blank	895	3.53%
Less Than 20 Years	70	0.28%
Over 20 and <30 Years	3,438	13.58%
Over 30 and <40 Years	3,987	15.74%
Over 40 and <50 Years	3,365	13.29%
Over 50 and <60 Years	4,526	17.87%
Over 60 and <70 Years	5,605	22.13%
Over 70 and <80 Years	2,593	10.24%
Over 80 and <90 Years	659	2.60%
Over 90 Years	187	0.74%
Total	25,325	100.00%
Member Type	#	%
40 Year Member	1,069	4.22%
Academic Affiliate	22	0.09%
Candidate	422	1.67%
CPA	15,952	62.99%
CPA - First Time	1	0.00%
CPA - New Licensee	1,864	7.36%
CPA - Retired	160	0.63%
CPA - Retired w/SB	671	2.65%
CPA - Unemployed	375	1.48%
CPA - Waiver	75	0.30%
Faculty Representative	27	0.11%
Honorary CPA	30	0.12%
Honorary Member	17	0.07%
International Affiliate	11	0.04%
Life Member	1,670	6.59%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	581	2.29%
Student Member	2,378	9.39%
Total	25,325	100.00%